

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

No. 15-4060

KENT S. HUGHES,

Appellant,

v.

**ROBERT A. MCDONALD,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,**

Appellee.

**Ashley C. Gautreau
175 2nd Street
Belleville MI 48111
(800) 971-4109**

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
Statement of the Issues	2
I. WHETHER THE CLEARLY ERRED IN FAILING TO ENSURE VA FULFILLED ITS STATUTORY DUTY TO ASSIST THE VETERAN.	
II. WHETHER THE BOARD FAILED TO SUPPORT ITS SEPTEMBER 28, 2015 DECISION WITH ADEQUATE REASONS OR BASES.	
Statement of the Case	2
Argument	4
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page:
<i>Ardison v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet. App. 405 (1994)	5
<i>Barr v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet. App. 303 (2007)	4
<i>Caffrey v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet. App. 371 (1994)	5
<i>Combee v. Brown</i> , 34 F.3d 1039 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Comer v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Gabrielson v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet. App. 36 (1994)	9
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990)	5, 9
<i>Hersey v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet. App. 91 (1992)	5
<i>Jaquay v. Principi</i> , 304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Littke v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 90 (1990)	6, 9
<i>Nieves-Rodriguez v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet. App. 295 (2008)	7, 8
<i>Pond v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 341(1999)	5
<i>Reonal v. Brown</i> , 3 Vet. App. 458 (1993)	8
<i>Schafrath v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 589 (1991)	10
<i>Stefl v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet. App. 120 (2007)	6, 7
<i>Washington v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet. App. 362 (2005)	9, 11
STATUTES	
38 U.S.C. § 5103A	4
38 U.S.C. § 7104	9, 10
REGULATIONS	
38 C.F.R. § 3.159(c)	4
38 C.F.R. § 3.303(b)	10, 11
38 C.F.R. § 3.309(a)	11
38 C.F.R. § 4.2	5
